HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 24-

Introduced by Council Member _____

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND APPROPRIATING THE COMMUNITY AGENCY FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025

WHEREAS, the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 makes funds available to qualified cities for certain community development activities, and the City of Hayward is qualified to receive certain funds pursuant to said act; and

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2024, the City Council considered public testimony and the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program recommendations prepared by staff and the Community Services Commission, and unanimously approved the Community Agency Funding recommendations for Fiscal Year 2025; and

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2024, the City was notified that U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development announced revised and increased allocations to the Fiscal Year 2025 (CDBG Program Year 2024) entitlement fund; and

WHEREAS, the City's Fiscal Year 2025 plan for the CDBG Program must be amended to reflect this revised and increased allocation; and

WHEREAS, the additional funds need to be appropriated; and

WHEREAS, the revised revenue and expenditures required to program the revised and increased allocation are contained in those documents entitled "City of Hayward Proposed FY 2025 Operating Budget," and contained herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hayward hereby approves and appropriates the Community Agency Funding recommendations for Fiscal Year 2025, as approved by City Council on April 23, 2024, and shown in Exhibit A, in a total amount not to exceed \$1,966,468 which is incorporated by reference herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of Hayward hereby approves and appropriates the updated Community Development Block Grant funding allocations recommendations for Program Year 2024 (FY 2025) as shown in Exhibit B, in a total amount of \$2,441,220, including \$1,279,518 in recommended funds as part of the Fiscal Year 2025 Community Agency Funding Process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that except as may be otherwise provided, any and all expenditures relating to the objectives described in the Community Agency budget are hereby approved and authorized and payments therefore may be made by the Director of Finance of the City of Hayward without further action of Council. IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA _____, 2024.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

- AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:
- NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
- ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST: ____

City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward